

Listed on :

Court No.

Item No.

Section XI-A

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 14237 OF
2011 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3

(Application for stay)

K. Chandran & Ors.

...Petitioners

Versus

K. Haridas & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11th May, 2011, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:

**“Delay condoned.
Issue notice.”**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the nine respondents on 20.5.2011 through registered A.D. post. Mr. Joseph Aristotle, M/s. Temple Law Firm & K. Rajeev, Advocates have put in appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1, 2 to 6 & 7 to 9 respectively. The counsel appearing for Respondent Nos. 7 to 9 has on 24.8.2011 filed counter affidavit but copy of same has not been served on counsel appearing for Respondent No. 1 despite this Registry's request dated 29.8.2011(Copy of the same has been included in SLP paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court). The counsel for the respondent Nos. 3 to 6 has also filed counter affidavit on 9.1.2012 (copy of the same has been included in the SLP's paper book for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

The I.A. No. 3(Application for stay) above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 4th August, 2014, when this Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**“In terms of the order dated 13.09.2013, the matter
may be listed on a non-miscellaneous day.
In the meanwhile, the final decree proceedings may
go on but the final decree be not passed.”**

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The application above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office report.

Dated this the 5th day of January, 2015.

Sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR