

**Listed on: 04.08.2015**

**Court No. R-2**

**Item No. 81**

**SECTION XIA  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPEAL No. 1630 OF 2015**

**K. Chandran & Ors.**

**...Appellants**

**Versus**

**Dr. K. Haridas (Dead) & Ors.**

**...Respondents**

**OFFICE REPORT**

This is an Appeal by Special Leave filed against the Judgment and Order, dated 07.10.2010 of the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam in AS No. 900 of 1996.

It is submitted that there are nine Respondents in the matter. Service is complete in respect of Respondent Nos. 2 to 9. Ms. Malini Poduval, advocate has filed application for substitution in respect of Respondent No. 1 which is defective for reasons:

(a) Death certificate not filed.

(b) Age and relationship of proposed Lrs. Not mentioned. No averment made that these are the only Lrs.

(c) To file chamber summons and counsel was notified vide Registry's letter dated 06.05.2015 to cure defects but he has not done the needful.

As per directions original record has been returned back to the concerned High Court.

It is further submitted that counsels for both the parties have not filed their respective statement of case so far.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Ld. Register Court with this office report.

Dated this the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of Aug, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Ms. Malini Poduval, Adv. (240, New Lawyer's Chambers)
2. Mr. K. Rajeev, Adv. (431, New Lawyer's Chambers)
3. M/s Temple Law Firm, Advs. (39, Lawyer's chambers)
4. Mr. Joseph Aristotle S., Adv. (Bar Association)